

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO..797 OF 2013
(ARISING OUT OF SLP(CRL) NO.2410/2012)

SANDEEP CHAUDHARY & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY
OF DELHI)& ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

In view of the order passed by this Court on 07.01.2013 a demand draft No.976998 dated 15.05.2013 for Rs.3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs only) in the name of Mr. Manish Jain has been handed over, in Court, to Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, learned counsel for respondent No.2.

In view of the above, the order impugned before us, passed by the High Court on 15.03.2012 is set aside only to that extent.

The appeal is, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.
[Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN]

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

NEW DELHI;
MAY 16, 2013

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2410/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 15/03/2012 in CRMC No.1564/2008, CRMC No.529/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SANDEEP CHAUDHARY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY
OF DELHI)& ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,dismissal of SLP and office report)

Date: 16/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajay Jain,Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shankar,Adv.
Mr. I.C. Jain,Adv.
Mr. Jinendra Jain,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Luthra,ASG
Mr. D.S. Mahra ,Adv
Mr. Aditya Singla,Adv.
Ms. Devina Sehgal,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (NARENDRA PRASAD)
| COURT MASTER

| | (M.S. NEGI)
| COURT MASTER

|